
  
 

AIP Authorizations, Limitations and Obligations  4/15/2016 Page 1 of 2 
  APP-500 

   
FAA 
Airports 
 
 
 

Grant Funding Authorizations, Obligation Limitations, and 
Obligations 
 

The following chart shows the cumulative performance of the AIP since the program’s inception 
in 1982.  Funding amounts are shown in millions of dollars. 
 

Fiscal 
Year  

Congressional 
Authorization 

 Appropriations Act 
Limitation on  
Obligations 

Gross 

Obligations
1,3

 

Total $ Amount  
New Grants 

Awarded 

Total Number 
New Grants 

Awarded 

1982
2
 $    450   $    450 $    413 $    413 651 

1983
4
 800 

5 805 806 736 1,082 

1984
6
 994  800 812 739 1,104 

1985 987  925 935 849 1,160 

1986
7
 1,017  885 906 782 1,083 

1987
8
 1,017  1,025 1,053 919 1,173 

1988 1,700  1,269 1,290 1,278 1,251 

1989 1,700  1,400 1,430 1,279 1,258 

1990 1,700  1,425 1,453 1,285 1,152 

1991 1,800  1,800 1,836 1,670 1,404 

1992 1,900  1,900 1,955 1,765 1,507 

1993 2,025  1,800 1,875 1,830 1,434 

1994
9
 2,970  1,690 1,731 1,702 1,318 

1995 2,161  1,450 1,501 1,418 1,047 

1996 2,214  1,450 1,506 1,380 941 

1997
10

 2,280  1,460 1,506 1,476 1,066 

1998 2,347  1,700 1,654 1,504 1,040 

1999 2,410  1,950 1,990 1,959 1,489 

2000 2,475  1,851 1,862 1,958 1,149 

2001 3,200  3,140 3,224 3,128 1,912 

2002 3,300  3,223 3,302 3,152 2,033 

2003 3,400  3,295 3,397 3,274 2,234 

2004 3,400  3,294 3,409 3,375 2,150 

2005 3,500  3,384 3,417 3,546 2,099 

2006 3,550  3,424 3,604 3,411 2,059 



 

AIP Authorizations, Limitations and Obligations  4/15/2016 Page 2 of 2 
  APP-500 

Fiscal 
Year  

Congressional 
Authorization 

 Appropriations Act 
Limitation on  
Obligations 

Gross 

Obligations
1,3

 

Total $ Amount  
New Grants 

Awarded 

Total Number 
New Grants 

Awarded 

2007 3,515  3,402 3,567 3,341 2,022 

2008 3,515  3,395 3,525 3,471 2,457 

2009 3,515  3,385 4,608 4,559 3,206 

2010 3,515  3,378 3,466 3,411 2,411 

2011 3,515  3,378 3,493 3,448 2,055 

2012 3,350  3,199 3,325 3,229 1,921 

2013 $  3,350  $  3,192 $  3,063 $  2,968 1,789 

 

1
Gross obligations are calculated by adding the amount of new grants awarded with the amount of recoveries in prior-

year grants used for increases in existing grants.  Gross obligations include current year funds plus reobligations of 

funds recovered from adjustments to prior-year projects.  The difference between yearly gross obligations and new 

grants is attributed to increases to existing grant agreements.   
2
The FY 1982 gross obligations included ADAP entitlements that were authorized to be continued under the AIP.  FY 

1982 data does not include an FY 1982 grant to the Cannon International Airport (now Reno-Tahoe International 

Airport), Reno, Nevada, for $5.1 million that was funded with FY 1982 funds authorized prior to approval of the AIP. 
3
For FY 1982 to 1993, gross obligation amounts do not include reobligated funds recovered from adjustments to 

obligations made under the ADAP authorized from FY 1970 through FY 1981.  Legislation allowed use of recovered 

ADAP funds for ADAP grant increases up to a maximum of 10 percent of the original grant amount.  Reobligation 

amounts were:  

 $7.1 million for 1982;  

 $6.7 million for 1983;  

 $7.1 million for 1984;  

 $5.2 million for 1985;  

 $4.0 million for 1986;  

 $6.7 million for 1987;  

 $2.7 million for 1988;  

 $3.1 million for 1989;  

 $1.1 million for 1990;  

 $0.4 million for 1991;  

 $0.2 million for 1992; and  

 $0.1 million for 1993. 
4
The FY 1983 appropriation included $600 million of the $800 million authorized and $150 million of the 

$200 million authorized by the Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982 (STAA) and appropriated under the 

Jobs Stimulus Bill (P.L. 98-8), plus another $54.5 million of unrequested entitlements carried over from prior years. 
5
The STAA increased authorization by $200 million in FY 1983 and FY 1984 and by another $75 million in 

FY 1985.  The projects approved under this authorization were referred to as “Jobs Bill Projects,” since they were 

financed with funds appropriated by the Jobs Stimulus Bill. 
6
The FY 1984 appropriation included $793.5 million of the $993.5 million authorized and $6.5 million of the 

$200 million authorized by the STAA and appropriated under the Jobs Stimulus Bill. 
7
 The FY 1986 appropriation included $885.2 million of the $925 million authorized and was reduced by 

P.L. 99-177, Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act. 
8
The FY 1987 appropriation included the $1 billion authorized, plus a $25 million supplemental appropriation 

(P.L. 100-71). 
9
The total amount authorized in FY 1994 was $2.97 billion.  Compared to historical authorizations, the FY 1994 

amount was anomalous.  This was due to the combination of the lapse of authority of the AIP after FY 1993 and the 

amendments extending the program in May 1994 and August 1994. 
10

Congress imposed rescissions in contract authority of $50 million per P.L. 104-208, Omnibus Consolidated 

Appropriations Act (1997), and $750 million per P.L. 105-18, 1997 Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act 

for Recovery from Natural Disasters, and for Overseas Peacekeeping Efforts, Including Those in Bosnia.  


